
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 17 March 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
20 January 2021. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - January 2021  
(Pages 9 - 50)    
 
Report of Director of Finance, and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of January 2021. The Committee will focus on the risk 
elements of the report.  
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the Risk aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report. 
 

 
8. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  (Pages 

51 - 64)    
 
Report of Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members with an update on the Risk Based Verification (RBV) module 
including any impacts on the service and to seek approval for the RBV Policy for 
2021-2022. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2 To approve the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy for the financial year 

2021-2022. 
 

 
9. Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  (Pages 65 - 76)    

 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21 
 
Recommendations 
              



The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
 
 

10. External Audit Update      
 
Verbal Update by the Director of Finance. 
 
 

11. Treasury Management Report - Q3 2020-21  (Pages 77 - 86)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 2020/21  Treasury Management 

Report. 
 
 

12. Changes to Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 87 
- 94)    
 
Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report recommends changes to the terms of reference for the Accounts, Audit & 
Risk Committee. 
  
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To agree the proposed terms of reference for the Accounts, Audit & Risk 

Committee, as set out at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 

13. Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk  (Pages 95 - 106)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report presents the draft report of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 



Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft report, agree any amendments and finalise in preparation 
for presentation to Council by the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee.  
 

14. Work Programme  (Pages 107 - 108)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 9 March 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Virtual meeting, on 20 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (for Councillor Mawer) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott; Lead Member for Financial Management and 
Governance 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director: Social Care Commissioning and Housing 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
Rob Ducker, Senior Investigation Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Shaista Moughal, Strategic Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

 
44 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

45 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 November 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

47 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

48 Progress of Counter Fraud Service  
 
The Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud 
response following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City 
Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)          That the current performance of the work of the Corporate Fraud 

team be noted. 
 
(2) That the future work plans as described and the impact that this will 

have on future performance and income to the authority be noted. 
 
 

49 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
Progress for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted the significant reduction of outstanding 
management actions for 2018/19 and 2019/20, informing Members that the 
remaining outstanding actions would continue to be reviewed and followed up 
with senior management. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Assistant Director Social Care Commissioning 
and Housing responded to all questions regarding the Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) Processes 2020/21 raised by the Committee. The Committee 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

requested updates to be given at future meeting on the progress on the new 
Disabled Adaptations Policy currently being drafted. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcome of the completed audits be noted 
 
(2) That, having given due consideration the recommended best practice 

within CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance (2018) and additions to the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee work programme be agreed. 

 
 

50 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2021-22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the draft Capital 
and Investment Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance provided an overview of each strategy and 
proposed changes within:  
 
Capital Strategy;  table 1, correction of column heading dates. 

mitigation table, alteration of text in upward only 
rent reviews to rent reviews to maximise income. 

Investment Strategy;  paragraph B3.5, additional bullet point. 
paragraph B5.4, be removed. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the inclusion of the amendments, full Council be 

recommended to adopt the draft Treasury Management Strategies 
2021-2022. 

 
 

51 2019/20 Accounts  
 
The Director of Finance advised the Committee that due to uncertainty of 
whether a revised set of accounts would be available for the meeting this item 
has been listed as a verbal update on the agenda. A written report had 
subsequently been submitted requesting that the Committee consider 
changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
The Director of Finance highlighted the most significant change, which was 
due to the adjustment of an asset and it now being classed as a different type 
of asset which meant it had a different valuation. 
 
Ernst & Young, the council’s external auditor updated members on the status 
of the audit, advising that two areas requiring third party responses remained 
before the audit could be completed.  
 
Resolved 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

 
(1)      That the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be endorsed and once the 

final audit opinion was received the Director of Finance (S151 Officer), 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee (or Vice Chairman in case the Chairman was unavailable) 
be authorised to sign the accounts and it be noted that if any material 
changes to the accounts were required, then an additional committee 
meeting would be convened to consider the changes. 

 
(2) That it be agreed that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice 
Chairman in their absence), can make any further changes to the 
letters of representation that may arise during completion of the audit. 

 
 

52 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the workplan for the coming year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 March 2021 
 
Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report – January 2021 
 
Report of Director of Finance, and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at 
the end of January 2021. The Committee will focus on the risk elements of the report.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note risk aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and reviews 

progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
2.2 January 2021 to deliver the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the 

Leadership Risk Register and providing an update on the financial position.  
 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, projects 
and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2020-21 business plan and 
the priorities of the Council. These measures and key performance indicators are 
reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, identify areas of good performance 
and actions that have been taken to address underperformance or delays. 
 

2.4 As part of monthly reporting the Insight Team provides the Senior Management Team 
with a corporate complaints report, complaints received during the month are monitored 
and analysed. The mandatory lessons learned data have been implemented for more 
than a year now and we are starting to see a decrease in the number of upheld 
complaints. Lessons learned are reported to CEDR (Chief Executive Direct Reports) and 
progress is monitored to ensure actions are implemented to avoid the same complaint 
being reported.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2.5 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly bas
[...]
3 ‐  CLOSED RISK                        
Organisational Capacity ‐ 
Ability to deliver Council 
priorities and services 
impacted by increased 
workload and reduced 
capacity/resilience 
following end of joint 
working arrangements 
with South 
Northamptonshire 
Council. 

4 4 16
Councillor Barry 

Wood
Yvonne Rees Claire Taylor 3 3 9

Risk reviewed  
20/11/19 ‐ 
Removed

Councillor Barry 
Wood

Yvonne Rees Claire Taylor 4 3

L13 ‐  CLOSED RISK 18/11/19 ‐ 
Separation and Joint 
Working ‐ Separation of 
joint services with SNC  
and development of joint 
working partnership with 
OCC impacts on the 
provision of services to 
residents and 
communities. 

5 4 20

Inherent (gross) 
risk level 

(no Controls)

Residual risk level (after 
existing controls)

Partnering ‐ 
Financial failure of a 
public sector partner 
organisation 

Failure to build the 
necessary partnership 
relationships to deliver 
our strategic plan. 

Failure to ensure the 
necessary governance of 
third party relationships 
(council businesses, 
partners, suppliers) 

4 4 16
Councillor Barry 

Wood
Graeme Kane Nicola Riley 4 3 12 ↔

29/04/19 ‐ Risk 
reviewed, CEDR 
agreed to 
remove this 
risk. Elements 
will be 
captured as 
part of L1 & 
L12. 

Ongoing meetings with 
wider health partners to 
ensure evidence based 
approach to investment in 
Wellbeing Directorate 
Services

L06

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
17 March 2021  
 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 

Report of Director of Finance 

 
 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the Risk Based Verification (RBV) module 
including any impacts on the service and to seek approval for the RBV Policy for 2021-
2022. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2     To approve the RBV policy for the financial y
[...]
 risk  
           claims requiring greater evidence to support the claims. The evidence            
           requirements for each risk group are contained in the Risk Based Verification Policy  
           a copy of which is shown in Appendix A of this report. 
 
3.4      During the Covid-19 pandemic the Department for Work and Pensions allowed  
           authorities to relax the requirement for customers to produce original 
documentation   
           and introduced the Trust and Protect principle which allowed local authorities to  
           accept scanned or photocopied documents. The required evidence will be 
requested  
           once national restrictions have been relaxed. 
 
3.5      From April 2020 to 31 December 2020 68% of claims were classed as low risk, 
21%  
           medium risk and 11% high risk. 
 
          Performance Indicators and the impact of RBC on service delivery 
 
3.6    The performance in Benefits is measured, in part, by two national indicators. The  
          performance indicator for new claims is based on the number of claims assessed 
and  
          the average number of days taken to assess the claims. For changes in  
          circumstances the indicator measures the number of changes and the average  

number of days taken to assess the change. As at 31st January 2021 the average   
time taken to assess new claims for benefit in 2020-2021 is 13.13 days against a 
local target of 15 days and a national average of 20 days. The average time taken 
to assess change events is 5.32 days against a local target of 8 days and a national 
average of 8 days. 

 

Year Average 
time taken 
to process 
new claims 
(days) 

Average 
time taken to 
process 
changes 
(days) 

National 
average 
Time taken 
to process 
new claims 

National 
average 
time taken 
to 
process 
changes 

Page 52



17/18 24.87 9.3  22 8 

18/19 13.63 7.82 21 8 

19/20  11.5 5. 20 8 

 
(The above national average time taken to process new claims and 
[...]
 

Cherwell District Council RBV Evidence Checklist 

P
age 63



  

> Non-Dependent (PB) 
Non-Dependent no income  

>  > Searchlight check 
P45 or statement 

> Searchlight Check 
P45 or statement 

> Non-Dependent Student >  > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

> Non-Dependent Not Working     > Originals Required 

> 2AR: Non-Dependents Not 
Working 

  > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

Income > State Benefits or Universal Credit > Searchlight > Searchlight Check or originals or 
photocopies of documents 

> Searchlight or original documents 

> Earnings, SSP, SMP & SPP >  > Originals, Photocopies of wage slips, P45, 
P60 or VEP 

> Originals Required of wage slips, P45, P60 
or VEP 

> Self Employed > SE proforma or original or 
non-original accounts 

> SE proforma or original or non-original 
accounts 

> SE proforma or original accounts. Original 
receipts and invoices if required 

Child Care 
Costs 

    > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

Students > (Income + Status Required) > Originals or photocopies > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required 

    

Capital > 
> 

Working Age  
Working Age & > £6,000  

   
> 

 
Originals or Photocopies 

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions 

 > 
> 

Elderly  
Elderly & > £10,000 

   
> 

 
Originals or Photocopies 

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions 

 > Property > LAREV1 > Originals, Photocopies or LAREV1 > Originals Required and LAREV1 

 

 

 

P
age 64



Cherwell District Council 
 
Account Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 March 2021 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of the 

completed audits. 
[...]
ut 
should be no more than 3 X 
the total audit assignment 
days (excepting annual 
leave etc) 

80%  

Elapsed time 
for completion 
of audit work 
from exit 
meeting to 
issue of draft 
report. 

15 days 100%  

Elapsed time 
between issue 
of draft report 
and issue of 
Final Report. 

15 days 80%  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 
3.6 The other performance indicators are: 
 

 % of 2020/21 planned audit activity completed by 30 April 2021 – reported at year 
end. 

 % of management actions implemented – see para 3.8 below. 
 

Implementation of Agreed Management  
 
3.7 Outstanding management actions from 2018/19 and 2019/20 audits were taken 

over for monitoring from the previous internal audit provider. At the time of reporting 
to the July 2020 Committee and handover from the previous internal audit provider 
there were 27 actions still open from 2018/19 and 40 actions still open from 2019/20 
audits. As at 23 February 2021 this figure has reduced, there remains 14 open from 
2018/19 and 18 open actions from 2019/20. Further detail is recorded in Appendix 
2. These will continue to be reviewed and followed up with senior management 
throughout 2021.  

 
3.8 We have agreed a total of 36 actions for the work completed so far as part of the 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan, 13 of these actions have been implemented and one 
has been superseded. Of the remaining 22 actions, 14 are not yet due for 
implementation, five are being implemented and three have recently become due – 
these will be followed up throughout 2021.  

 
3.9 At the last committee, it was requested that at the March 2021 meeting the 

committee were updated on the progress of implementation of actions from the 
2020/21 audit of Disabled Facilities Grant Processes. A total of 12 actions were 
agreed for the audit, five of these have been implemented (an update on these from 
the service is included within Appendix 2). The remaining seven are not yet due for 
implementation but are in progress.  

 
3.1
[...]
d works. The survey is now automatically generated upon 
completion of a case and we have completed several client surveys via telephone. 

P
age 74



4) Case manager exception reporting. Monthly ‘Case Review’ meetings have been scheduled. Tasks have been delegated to team 
members to identify any cases exceeding KPI timescales and add them to the agenda for scrutiny and problem-solving. Guidance 
has been provided to assist with this. 

5) The revised Disabled Adaptations Policy has been consulted on and the policy was adopted at Executive on 1st March 2021. 
 
 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 March 2021 
 

Treasury Management Report – Q3 2020-21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 2020/21  Treasury Management Report. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports.  This quarterly report provides an additional update. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2020-21 was approved at a 

meeting on 24 February 2020. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council‘s 
treasury management strategy. 

 
2.3 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a 
[...]
ommunity Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All. 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
 Links to all areas of Corporate Plan. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

None. 
 

Page 85

mailto:Joanne.Kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 None 

  

Background papers 
None  

 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Ian Robinson – Finance Business Partner 
 01295 221762, ian.robinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 86

mailto:ian.robinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 March 2021 
 
Changes to Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
 
 
This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 

The report recommends changes to the terms of reference for the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To agree the proposed terms of reference for the Accounts, Audit & Risk 

Committee, as set out at Appendix 1 to this report.  
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The existing terms of reference for the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee would 

benefit from alignment with current best practice. 
 
2.2 The terms of reference proposed at Appendix 1 are accordingly based on a 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) model template, 
which covers what CIPFA currently recommend as best practice.  

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 20 January 2021, the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee agreed to 

review recommended best practice within CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance (2018) 
and agree additions to the AARC work programme. 

 
3.2 One such addition comprised a review of the terms of reference for the Accounts, 

Audit & Risk Committee. 
 
3.3 It was therefore agreed to include within the work programme for the March meeting
[...]
 Monitoring Report - Q3 - December 2021
Treasury Management Q3 2021/22
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
External Audit Update

Page 107

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - January 2021
	Appendix  1

	8 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification
	Appendix A

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2020-21
	12 Changes to Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	13 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk
	APPENDIX 1

	14 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Virtual meeting, on 17 March 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Shaida Hussain (In place of Councillor Hannah Banfield) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood; Leader of the Council 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Shaista Moughal, Strategic Business Partner 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 March 2021 

  

54 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

55 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

56 Chairman's Announcements  
 
Members were informed that item 10 – External Audit update would be 
presented before item 7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 
report. 
 
 

57 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

58 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - January 
2021  
 
The Director of Finance, and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
submitted a report summarising the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance 
monitoring position as at the end of January 2021. 
 
The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes reminded Members that the 
Committee was responsible for monitoring the risk aspects of the report and 
reported the significant changes to the Leadership Risk Register.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the risk aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report be noted 
 
 

59 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing members with an update 
on the Risk Based Verification (RBV) module including any impacts on the 
service and to seek approval for the RBV Policy for 2021-2022. 
 
The Operations Director CSN Resources informed Members that in 
recognition of COVID-19 pandemic the Department of Work and Pensions 
had introduced the Trust and Protect principle, which allowed local authorities 
to accept scanned or photocopied documents rather than original documents. 
Once restrictions had eased, the required evidence would be requested.  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 March 2021 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That having given due consideration the Risk Based Verification policy 

for the financial year 2021-2022 be approved 
 
 

60 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
Progress for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that all counter fraud posts 
had now been filled, with the final Counter Intelligence Officer now in post. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted the significant reduction of outstanding 
management actions for 2018/19 and 2019/20, informing Members that 14 
actions for 2018/19 and 18 actions for 2019/20 remained open. The remaining 
outstanding actions would continue to be reviewed and followed up with the 
senior management team. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcome of the completed audits be noted. 
 
 

61 External Audit Update  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report for consideration by Members, 
containing changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave a brief overview of the 2019/20 
accounts, advising Members that as part of the audit carried out there had 
been material changes to the accounts since the January committee meeting 
to make corrections identified by management or to address issues raised by 
the external audit. 
 
Ernst and Young, the council’s external auditor, provided an overview of the 
status of the audit and thanked the Finance department for their assistance 
during the audit of the accounts.  
  
Resolved 
 
(1) That the  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 with the changes in the 

annex to the Minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) already added, be 
endorsed, and once the final audit opinion is received the Director 
Finance (S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of the Accounts, 
Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice Chair in case the Chairman is 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 March 2021 

  

unavailable) be authorised to sign the accounts and it be noted that if 
any material changes to the accounts are required, then an additional 
committee meeting would be convened to consider the changes. 
 

(2) That it be agreed that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee (or Vice Chair in their absence), can make any 
further changes to the letters of representation that may arise during 
completion of the audit. 

 
 

62 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2020-21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing information on treasury 
management performance and compliance with treasury management policy 
for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Quarter 3 2020/21 Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 
 

63 Changes to Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
which recommended changes to the Terms of Reference for the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk Committee. 
 
The Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer informed Members 
that the proposed Terms of Reference extended the areas that would be 
reported to the  Committee and confirmed that the amendments were aligned 
to current best practise and based on the Charted Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) model template. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the new Terms of Reference for 

Audit & Risk Committee, as set out in the annex to the Minutes (as set 
out on the Minutes Book) be endorsed and recommended to full 
Council for approval. 

 
 

64 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the draft report of 
the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Annual Report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee be endorsed and it be agreed that the Director of Finance, 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 March 2021 

  

in consultation with the Chair of the Committee (or Deputy Chair in their 
absence), can make any further amendments and finalise the Annual 
Report of the Accounts Audit and Risk Committee for presentation at 
full Council 

 
 

65 Work Programme  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave an overview of the indicative work 
programme for the 2021/2022 municipal year.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


